

No. 23-1054

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

CARLANDA D. MEADORS, an individual, LEONARD A. MATARESE, an individual, JOMO D. AKONO, an individual, KIM P. NIXON-WILLIAMS, FLORENCE E. BAUGH,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

ERIE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
RALPH M. MOHR, JEREMY J ZELLNER

Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of New York

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Bryan L. Sells
The Law Office of
Bryan L. Sells, LLC
Post Office Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493
bryan@bryansellslaw.com
(404) 480-4212

Attorney for the Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Citations.....	4
Statement of Jurisdiction	8
Statement of the Issue.....	8
Statement of the Case	8
I. New York’s Independent Petition Deadline	10
II. Buffalo’s 2021 Mayoral Election	14
III. Erie County’s Motion for Summary Judgment	16
Standard of Review.....	20
Summary of the Argument.....	21
Argument	23
I. There are genuine issues of material fact about the character and magnitude of the burdens imposed by New York’s petition deadline for independent candidates.....	26
A. The magistrate judge improperly weighed the evidence and failed to draw all permissible inferences in Meadors’ favor.	34
B. The magistrate judge applied the wrong standards to measure the magnitude of the burden.....	37
C. The magistrate judge applied the wrong standard to determine whether the petition deadline is discriminatory.....	43

II. Erie County hasn't shown that New York's petition deadline would satisfy strict scrutiny.....	45
Conclusion.....	48
Certificate of Compliance	49

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	20, 21, 34
<i>Balderman v. United States Veterans Administration</i> , 870 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	24, 45
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	25
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997).....	29, 44
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Cromer v. South Carolina</i> , 917 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1990)	30, 38, 39
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)	26

Heyman v. Commerce & Industry Insurance Co.,
524 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1975) 34

Horn v. Medical Marijuana, Inc.,
80 F. 4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) 20

Lawrence v. Blackwell,
430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005) 39, 40

Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont,
977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 24, 37, 38

Libertarian Party of Washington v. Munro,
31 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 1994) 40, 41

Lopez-Torres v. New York State Board of Elections,
462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 25, 26

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974) 26

McLain v. Meier,
851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988) 40, 41

Moore v. Martin,
854 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2017) 25

Moore v. Martin, No. 4:14-cv-65,
2018 WL 10320761 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 31, 2018) 30, 44

Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc. v. Hazeltine,
110 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D.S.D. 2000) 30

Nader v. Brewer,
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) 25, 28, 29

New Alliance Party of Alabama v. Hand,
933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991) 44

<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	24
<i>Patriot Party v. Allegheny County Department of Elections</i> , 95 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Populist Party v. Herscher</i> , 746 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984)	30, 44
<i>Stevenson v. State Board of Elections</i> , 638 F. Supp. 547 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	40, 42
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)	39, 40
<i>Taylor v. City of Rochester</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 133 (W.D.N.Y 2020)	33
<i>United States v. New York</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1214, 2012 WL 254263 (N.D.N.Y. Jan 27, 2012).....	12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	27
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000)	39, 40
<i>Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections and Registration</i> , 657 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2016)	37
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	8
Act of January 24, 2019, ch. 5, 2019 N.Y. Laws 9	12

New York Election Law § 4-114	11, 50
New York Election Law § 6-134	10, 50
New York Election Law § 6-136	10, 53
New York Election Law § 6-138	11, 55
New York Election Law § 6-142	11, 58
New York Election Law § 6-158	11, 12
New York Election Law § 6-160	11, 60
New York Election Law § 8-100	11, 60

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	20, 30, 33, 34
John B. Anderson, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_B._Anderson (last visited January 1, 2023).....	47
